




^





A
MATTER

OF
OPINION

Student Life 4

People 24

Seniors 44

Academics 60

Sports 90

Closing 116

St. Andrews Presbyterian College

1700 Dogwood Mile

Laurinburg, North Carolina 28352
Volume XXXIV

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1



op In I on
There are many things that

St. Androids have in common,
but nothing so fundamental as

their opinions. The students at

St. Andrews develop and ex-

press, creatively and some-
times loudly, their individual

opinions on every imaginable
topic. The issues discussed
among students about the St.

Andrews community range
from the success of Airband,
to the estimated length of Jane
and John Doe's new relation-

ship, to the food at the cafe-

teria, or the Campus Police.

2 THEME DIVIDER

However, students' opinions
are not limited to the campus.
In relation to the larger world,

students have opinions on the

environment, domestic and
foreign politics, or Princess Di
and Prince Charles's divorce.

No matter what the subject

matter, everyone has his or her
own opinion.

It is a trademark of St. An-
drews that students not only
have such opinions, but can ar-

ticulately and concisely ex-

press and discuss them, giving

them an edge in a complex

world where sound bites and
short attention spands reign

supreme. The college is com-
mitted to fostering these opin-

ions and not only listens to

them when they are expressed,

but pays attention to them.

Students are an integral part

of making things happen on
campus. Often, it is the stu

dents' opinion that fuels the

fire. There is a wisdom at St

Andrews — the knowledge
that not only are things a mat-

ter of opinion, but that opin-

ions matter.



,t(SaJ-®*^"

.5*

A-4'»*A.

9*^%nt

THEME DIVIDER 3
*1



4 STUDENT LIFE DIVIDER



-Jm )%\^r-
CX)]

At

STUDENT LIFE DIVIDER 5



WHEW SPRIMG IS HOTTER
THAM SUMMER . .

.

eAMZA!!!!

During the Saturday after-

noon games. Orange Hall

sponsored the tug-of-war

event.

S.O.S. is not only a popular

Thursday night attraction at

Champs, but it was one of

the featured bands during the

weekend.

6 EXTRAVAGANZA 1995



Paul Southwood-Smith body Always ready to do anything

slammed Greg Marshall into to help out St. Andrews,

the pool of mud, during the President Board took his turn

annual Concord Mud-Wres- in the dunking booth.

tling Tournament.

EXTRAVAGANZA 1995 7



WALKIMG THE LIME
the moment they had been waiting for

After four years of hard Graduates listened intently

work, Heidi Coleman rejoic- to the words of wisdom from
es with friends and family in

the culmination of her un-

dergraduate education.

8 COMMENCEMENT



The Reverend Joan Salmon

Campbell challenged the

graduates during the bac-

calaureate address.

Brian Doles was honored by

his classmates by being se-

lected to deliver the St. An-
drews campus grad's ad-

dress.

On behalf of the senior class,

Jill Elliot presented Suzanne

Hogg, the Alumni Affairs

director, with an award for

her service to the college and

support of the Class of 1995. m

COMMENCEMENT 9



WORK OR PLAY

oh, those fium^ne^ days

Casey Owen and her friend

spent a portion of their sum-

mer among the natives of the

Dominican Republic.

Maggie Brewinski worked at

a summer camp for special

children.

10 SUMMER 1995



Alexandra Amorin spent

lime relaxing and site-seeing

in the beautiful country of

Greece.

Like many other students,

Jayne Thomisee worked as a

camp counselor to earn mon-

ey for school and pass by the

hot summer months.

SUMMER 1995



BECOMING FAMILIAR
with new people and places

12 ORIENTATION/CONVOCATION



As S.G.A. President, Kellam

Parks represented the stu-

dent body in welcoming the

Class of 1999 and transfer

students to St. Andrews.

»'

ii

ORIENTATION/CONVOCATION 13

?^t



THE GOOD AMD THE BAD
living on campus

Part of living on campus is

learning to adjust to the food

served by the dining service.

During holidays, students

decorated their suites to

make them feel more like

home.

14 RESIDENCE LIFE



Many students invest in a dry

erase boards for their room

doors. Laura Cross leaves a

message on her friend's dec-

orated door.

While waiting for her clothes

to dry, Haley Hibbert takes

a nap on the dryer.

RESIDENCE LIFE 15



THE WEEKENDS . .

.

SO much to do - so little time

The guys of Suite 5 Albe-

marle were the winning en-

try at the Baseball Team's

Airband.

Tandy Boten, Leslie Black.

AH Clark, and Debbie Mess-

mer participated in the egg

toss, during Blue White
sponsored by S.A.U.

16 WEEKENDS



For Alcohol Awareness
Week, a North Carolina

Stale Trooper spoke to stu-

dents on the effects of drink-

ing and driving.

I

Because it was too cold to do

anything outside, one of the

activities planned during

Winter Term was roller

skating.

WEEKENDS 17



Sammy McGee and Coach Charity Boyles and Teri
Holden danced the night Beasely prepared a cookout
away. by the lake for their friends.

Students were hypnotized by

a performer sponsored by

S.A.U.

18 WEEKENDS



For winter break, the Ofrice

of Student Activities spon-

sored a ski trip to the moun-

tains in North Carolina.

Students gathered together

to celebrate Shin Nohara's

birthday.

I--'-'-

f

WEEKENDS 19



ABSOLUTE FUW
parffefi [fi the refildence hallfi

Orange's 70's party was a

successful hit for the fans of

disco.

LaCher Surgeon, Ashley

Skillcorn, Blai Vang, Heath-

er Pittard. Stephen Kagiri,

and Crickette Purdie were

dressed in style for Wi
mington's Dress to Impress,

20 RESIDENCE HALL PARTIES



Jesse Walker, Doug Baker.

Spanky Seltzer, and Jona-

than Slifka took advantage

of one of the opportunities to

dress up for a parly.

Winnie the Pooh and Tigger

were among the many char-

acters portrayed at the Hal-

loween Party,

RESIDENCE HALL PARTIES 21



Orange's Halloween Party

was one of the most attended

parties of the fail term.

After raiding closets, thrift

stores, and the costume clos-

et, many students dressed in

the attire of the 1970's.

For Concord's Holiday Bash,

a student demonstrated his

talent for those attending.

22 RESIDENCE HALL PARTIES



The "Shady Boys" trans-

formed to the "Shady Ami-

gos" accompanied by Straw-

berry Dacquiri and Marga-

rita for the Halloween party.

Mike French and Jamie
Williams get into the spirit

of the 70's.

RESIDENCE HALL PARTIES 23



24 PEOPLE DIVIDER



V w

.-» "M

PEOPLE DIVIDER 25



Non-traditional Students

There is a special strain of

students that roams the halls

of St. Andrews unnoticed.

Many of them transfer in as

juniors others start anew as

freshmen. In many ways they

endure the same ordeals and

make the same adjustments

as any other student. How-

ever, these students are spe-

cial and are a very important

addition to the student body.

They are called non-tradi-

tional students. The term

non-traditional refers to stu-

dents who generally live off

campus, are singgle or mar-

ried, with or without chil-

dren, and returning to school

after a lengthy absence.

Why are they so special?

Well, statistics show that

non-traditional students do

exceptionally well academi-

cally and are extremely ded-

icated students. This is for

obvioius reasons. The most

obvious being that they ar

paying for their own educa-

tion. Generally, these stu-

dents are much older and

have a variety of life 's ex-

periences under their belt.

They sometimes bring an ex-

tensive knowledge of their

field of study with them. For

example, Tara Laws has

been working within the

Southern Pines medical

community for a number of

years before choosing to re-

turn to college for her Bach-

elor of Science degree. An-

other, Dan Parsons, is a mil-

itary retiree and on the road

to a successful future in law.

Regina Harrington shifted

from a career in environ-

metal engineering with the

State of North Carolina's

Department of Environ-

ment, Health and Natural

Resources in pursuit of one

day becoming a Professor of

Ethnic Studies.

Non-traditional students

are not bombarded with the

distractions of being away

from the prying noses of par-

ents for the first time. Many
have been independent for a

number of years. As a mat-

ter of fact, some are prying

parents. Dan expresses the

view of many, he states that

he "would have wasted his

time and money by going

straight to college after

graduating from high school

in 1979." He was not ready

for the discipline it would

have taken at the time.

Along with all that life ex-

perience, these students of-

ten carry a heavier load of

responsibilities. Many are

head of households, fathers,

mothers, and full-time em-

ployees - sometimes all of

these roles are combined.

Imagine juggling all that and

15 to 19 credits every se-

mester. They do not have the

extra time needed to take

advantage of study groups or

special interest clubs. Na-

tonja Jackson, a single par-

ent, student and part-time

employee, states that man-

aging priorities is her biggest

challenge. "You have to plan

ahead and be very selective

about how you utilize your

absences. If my child were to

become ill with something as

minor as a cold, I could be

out of school for days."

Finding time to study is al-

ways a challenge. "I usually

have to wait until they go to

bed to study, so I don't get

much sleep," one student, a

mother of two, states.

College is not easy for an-

yone, traditional or non-tra-

ditional. This constantly

growing minority of stu-

dents, however, brings a lot

to the St. Andrews commu-
nity. No doubt, as the eco-

nomic demands of our soci-

ety encourage more to return

for higher education, we will

begin to see more non-tra-

ditional students from the

surrounding counties.

Justin Meredith takes sotne time out

from his own studies to help his

roommate. Adam Feldman.

26 UNDERCLASSMEN



Kurt Achtyl McKenna Alford and

Carley Hill

Joseph Allen and Kim
Robeson

Chris Babb and Earle Grey

James Bair Charles Baker Eric Baranak and Doug Jenny Bledsoe and Melissa

Simmons Gobbi

Fred Bethel Jeremy Blackwell Larisa Blair and Kim
Ryhal

Kristin Baumgartner and

Whitney Groat

UNDERCLASSMEN 27



Joe Bowers and Jose Ralat

Maggie Brewinski and
Alex Amorin

Victor Bonilla Kate Brady

Martha Campoverde and

Dora Argudo

Kim Brewer and Gayle

Brown

Eric Brinson Robert Brown and Thomas
Knight

Troy Burton

Meghan Carroll Jesse Carter and Chris

Cackett

Ali Clark and Julianna

Ghezzi

28 UNDERCLASSMEN



Mark Clemente Mandy Cochrane Pam Colly Catherine Craig and Fiona

Walters

JeVaughn Crawley James Cutillo and Mike
French

David Daugherty

Paul Devoursney Sallie Dykes and Philip

Woods
Sara Eaton Ken Evans and Craig

Mack 1^

UNDERCLASSMEN 29



Adam Feldman and Justin

Meredith

Candace Finkelstein Kira Fisher Mike French and Steve

Laforet

Eriko Fujisaka and Sara

Johnson

Natalie Gabathuler Alyssa Gann Aneel Gill

.^^^^^^'^
Melissa Gobbi and Jayne Kelly Goodwin and Jamie

Thomisee Pieroni

Amanda Gorney Matt Grant

30 UNDERCLASSMEN



Rachel Gray and Nicole

Congleton

Earle Grey and Brad

MacArthur
Sara Griffitt and Ruth

Cook
Whitney Groat and Kim

Robeson

Raffi Hagopian and Kristy George Hajiefremides

Nguyen

Jason Hamilton and Ron
Venzen

Tamara Hartman and Ann
Margaret McCuaig

Dana Hardwicke and

Heather Hayden
Lee Hendrick and Brett

Trantham
Ian Hendricks and Brett

Trantham
Monika Herrman and

Melisa Spence

UNDERCLASSMEN 31



Haley Hibbert and Denis

Hilton

Scott Hill Becky Hogan and Noreen

Hayden
Thomas Humphrey

Dane Ibsen Catalina Iramillo and

Veronica Trivino

Sandy Isteero and Nicole Rose Jenkins and Freda
Congleton Schlaman

Sara Johnson and Brandi

Miss

Stephen Kagiri Minori Kamiya and

Homey Bailey

Kathleen Kelly and Greg

Marshall

32 UNDERCLASSMEN



Mandy Kent Rob Knight Jessica Koscielniak and

Eileen Smith

Dave Krug and Blake

Masters

Martin Kudiacek Krasna Kuoch Katie Kytle and LaCher

Surgeon

Cindy Lamb and Christina

Kasper

Beth Larson and Kim
Eggent

Matt Lewis Nathaniel Lewis

UNDERCLASSMEN 33



Polar bears of Suite 5 Albemarle

spray themselves with hot water, af- The day before registration, first

ter a quick dip in the lake during yearstudentstry to decide what class

the month of December. to take for their first Winter Term.



Michael Lishego Michelle Loiselle and Chris Amanda Lovell and Ronald Craig Mack and Steve
Ferner Robinson Smith

UNDERCLASSMEN 35



Damian Marta Adrian Martin and Lewis

Beatty

Toru Masuoka Brian McCollum and Raffi

Hagopian

Robert McDougald and

Craig Mack
Adam McKenzie Marty McKinley and Marty McKinley and Tobie

Shelly Kleinschmidt Warstier

Erin McManus and Kate

Baugh
Andrew Miller Simeon Minshew Brandi Miss and Belinda

Ellis

36 UNDERCLASSMEN



Takayuki Mitsugi Melissa Moore Jayme Mutic and Julie

VanMale
Josh Newman

Toshikazu Nohara Amanda Norris and

Tommy McKay
Danny O'Hara Satoshi Okaji and Paul

Southwood-Smith

Ann Orr

r
.8^
y^-. A ^
'd.^r-^2
^^^'^'i-^

Chris On Kevin Pahl Grace Park and Danny
Hartal

UNDERCLASSMEN 37



Chris Parke Gary Pierce and Nicola Maya Pottenkulam and Jon Quesenberry and Matt
^B^^ Monika Tskiek Finke

Luis Fernando Ramirez
and Jorge Viilalobos

Pam Ralat Traci Rathburn and
Trishan Barfield

Ellen Rice

Erek RiCharde and Kristen Britta Riede and Lisa
VanEvery Eraser

Edith Rivera and Aguedy
Aguilar

Warren Roca

38 UNDERCLASSMEN



Allison Rogers Anthony Rollins and

Shamar Johnson

John Knox Rowan and

Wendy Quick

Tialofa Russell

Aimee Ryan and Tara

O'Cain

Donna Sammander Wolfgang Scheiblberg Aaron Seltzer

Michaela Sheen Conway Shield Brian Smith Natalie Smith

UNDERCLASSMEN 39



iM--'M
Paul Southwood-Smith and

Keno Hagan
Chris Spence Ben Spradley Walter Steele

Kris Swain Shannon Sweet Libby Tart and Mary
Heather Blood

Jay Taylor and Lori

VanEmburgh

Tim Taylor Tracie Thrower Maribel Timbre and

Heather Pittard

Betty Toussaint and

Jennifer Heffner

40 UNDERCLASSMEN



Betty Toussaint and Garry

Marshall

Sandi Turpin and Kim
Robeson

Brian Usher Felipe Varon

3.

is

Lisa Veler and Anne
Taylor

Mary Wallace Mandy Walters and

Nathan Tabor

C.J. Wilk and Mike Daly

Jenny Williams and

Christy Pietsch

Kristie Williams Amanda Willoughby and

Ella Boiselle

Julie Wills and Ci Alim

UNDERCLASSMEN 41



Sarah Woodward Cate Young Tonia Zehr April Szenkum and Ronald

Robinson

42 UNDERCLASSMEN



International

Diversity

After spending the fall term at St.

Andrews, the Ecuadorians said their

final good-bye to their friends.

"St. Andrews is nice!"

This was the general consen-

sus among the many inter-

national students who at-

tended St. Andrews. From

St. Thomas to Ecuador, from

the warmth of Columbia to

the heat of Israel, students

of different nationalities

came upon the SAPC cam-

pus to discover adventure,

fun, bien sur, and knowl-

edge. "Como estan ust-

edes?" or "Shalom,"" were

the common terms that ech-

oed throughout the commu-

nity of St. Andrews. Every-

one learned something new,

and made great new friends.

Beth, Cat, and Jung-su could

always be heard giggling in

the hallways of Wilmington.

Then there was Rex, who

stated that his good friend

Shin "always had a smile on

his face!" The Ecuardorians

tried to teach many students

on campus how to dance.

Even during a dark time in

Israel, Danny managed to

form a lasting frienship with

Homey, as well as many oth-

ers. At first, some of the in-

ternational students had

trouble adjusting to the new

custons, and some of the

ways that we have adopted,

but their friends helped them

overcome these problems.

Many of the international

students formed their

strongest frienships with

other internationals. Monika

Tshiek and Maya Pottenk-

ulam could be heard at all

hors of the night in Wil-

mington Suite One laughing

and acting silly. Steven and

Beth Reeves discovered that

they share an odd passion for

Swahili music. Steven even

tried to learn the choreog-

raphy to "O Sifuni Mungu".
Many of the international

students were not impressed

with the food at SAGA, but

they found Mi Casita ac-

ceptable. Martin, from the

former Czech Republic,

made many friends within

Model Un and Madrigals,

where he is referred to as
"

Little Singer Boy". The in-

ternational students made a

wonderful impact on St. An-
drews. They will truly be

missed. Au revior, mon amie.

Adios, mis amigos. Aufied-

erschien!!!!

UNDERCLASSMEN 43



44 SENIOR DIVIDER



Jb^.>

SENIOR DIVIDER 45



TOOLS FOR THE
FUTURE

Graduation for seniors happens through-
out the year; fall, winter, and spring. No
matter when the time comes they will all

be filled with happiness and sadness all the

same. It is their time to leave St. Andrews
and move in a new direction, but what they
have learned will follow them for the rest

of their lives.

Katrina Brown plans to find a job in teh

Equine industry and work in the area of

management or perhaps teaching. St. An-
drews has prepared her for the future by
teaching hewe how to work with a diversity

of people. The Equine Science and riding

program has helped put Katrina on the road
to success.

Colleen Cunningham plans to find a job
in an environmental field, perhaps with a

conservation or preservation organization.

Colleen stated, "The best things St. An-
drews has done for me was to teach me to

accept all situations, viewpoints, and be-

liefs with an open mind and to seek knowl-
edge before making judgments."

Jake Gardner plans to pursue a coach-

ing/teaching position. St. Andrews has giv-

en Jake the opportunity to play baseball

and to be an assistant coach. This has given

him the experience he will need to reach

his goals.

Patrick Mahoney is moving to Seattle,

Washington and plans to pursue a job in

the international field. St. Andrews had
given him the chance to learn govern-

mental history which will be needed if pol-

itics is the road he plans to take.

Rob Perron plans to pursue a basketball

coaching career and possibly graduate
school to earn his degree in sports admin-
istration. Rob's respons to St. Andrews
preparation was "I learned how the unity

of a small community can get BIG things

done."

Meke Reese plans to get a job with a

non-profit organization in the accounting

or marketing field. Meke says. "St. An-
drews has given me a well rounded edu-

cation. The classes, professors, and stu-

dents offer viewpoints which broadens your
perspectives and prepares you for work in

the "real world"."

Jacquelyn Sharp plans to get a job in

marketing or communications. St. An-
drews has prepared her with an overall good
education. She also had a special thanks to

Phil Barineau, who has been a huge help
in formulating her future plans.

No matter where their future leads them,
they all have one thing in common: St. An-
drews and the frienships they have made.
St. Andrews has given many seniors the
tools for their future. Now it is up to each
individual to use these tools and build their

future. Graduation doesn't mark the end-
ing, but the beginning of making a differ-

ence in the world.

Jennifer Miller, Fairleigh Jones, Joanna Duckworth,
Cathy Kassel, and Daniel Geitner dressed as Greek
goddesses and gods for the Halloween party.

46 SENIORS



REX BRYANT

Communications

KATRINA BROWN

Business

K. LAMONT BROWN

Early Childhood Education

CLAIRE BROWN

English

CHARITY BOYLES

Biochemistry

TANDY BOTEN

Politics

SENIORS 47



LESLIE BLACK

English and History

TERI BEASLEY

History

LEIGH BAUGHER

Business

SANDY BATON

History

SUSANNA BASHAM

Art

CASEY CLARK

Asian Studies

48 SENIORS



ALLISON CORLEY

Asian Studies and History

JOANNA DUCKWORTH

Biology and Chemistry

KAYE EDGE

Chemistry

STEPHANIE EDMAN

International Art & Business

JONATHAN ELLIS

Communications

SUSIE EVANS

History and Spanish Education

SENIORS 49



LINDA FOSTER

Business Economics

WILLIE FOWLKES

Sports Management

SEAN GORMAN

Politics

STEPHEN GRIMSLEY

Modern Languages

ANGELA HARDISON

Elementary Education

LAURA HEINTSCHEL

Music with emphasis in composition

50 SENIORS



SHAWN HENNESSEY

Allied Health

JEFF HICE

Chemistry

GRETCHEN HOFFMAN

History

RONNIE ISLER

Business Economics

BRAD JOHNSON

English/Creative Writing

FAIRLEIGH JONES

Politics

SENIORS 51

TfT^



MIKE LAKE

Philosophy and Politics

JENNIFER LAMB

Elementary Education

RICHARD LEWIS

Business Economics

PAT MAHONEY

History and Politics

CLAY MASSENBURG

Business Economics

52 SENIORS



Allison Corley and Terra McVoy dressed as their fa-

vorite "Star Wars" characters of the Halloween party.

^ After a long week of grueling classes, Teri Beasley

^P and Susie Evans take some time to relax and unwind.

SENIORS 53



SHAWN MCCLENDON

Creative Writing

DAVE MCINNIS

Thematics

TOMMY MCKAY

Biochemistry

TROY MCLAUGHLIN

Business Economics

TERRA MCVOY

English

SHELBY MELVIN

Environmental Studies and Psychology

54 SENIORS



DEBBIE MESSMER

History

ELIZABETH MEYER

Music

JENNIFER MILLER

Politics

TRACY MILLIMAN

Elementary Education

STEPHEN MOODY

Creative Writing and Environmental

Science

JUDY MWANIKI

Psychology with emphasis in Asian

Studies

SENIORS 55

.¥ -vV JH



MELANIE OLKOWSKI

Biology

TIM OLTHOFF

Art

NATHALIE PACE

Biology

KELLAM PARKS ROB PERRON MELANIE POWELL

Philosophy Psychology History and Politics

56 SENIORS



CRICKETTE PURDIE

Politics

TIM RANKIN

History and Psychology

KIM RIBAUDO

Mathematics

LAUREN SCHUMACHER

Political Science

BYRON SELLERS

History and Religion

JACQUELYN SHARP

Business Marketing/Management

SENIORS 57

K'. :J^:e'kfM



Leslie Black, Kim Ribaudo, and Debbie Messmer are

ready to celebrate the holidays at the Concord Holiday

CHRIS SIMMONS

Business Economics

ASHLEY SKILLCORN

Elementary Education

HEATHER SMITH

Creative Writing and Engligh

58 SENIORS



BECKY STACY

Communications and English

MATT STOUT

Communications

DENISE THOMAS

Business Management

TONYA TYSON

Psychology

BLAI VANG

Chemistry

PHILIP WOODS

Business with concentration in

Management

SENIORS 59

~:rm



60 ACADEMICS DIVIDER



\.

'flATiCr-.T
<-H

a?-

-3,

I

r^4OV

b-l2

"•^- • >wHiir I't'irgriliii i.f
"*

'"':iN
^*^

ACADEMICS DIVIDER 61

Ctljjiar- : ."M ;. / .



SOCIAL AND
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

i

Departments:

Anthropology

Business £r Econom
Education

History

Politics

Psychology

ics

In preparation for the world beyond the Professor Bob Littleson discusses soine
classroom, students are required to par- basic accounting with his students.
licipate in groups to emphasize the im-

portance of teamwork.

'^
)••

i

62 SOCIAL & BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES



Professor O. E. Smith tries to stress to

his students the importance of being

proactive teachers.

5P:

SOCIAL & BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 63

r-

—

M^^nf.kMm



HUMANITIES AND
FINE ARTS

Departments:

Art

Communications £r

Performing Arts

English £r Creative

Writing

Foreign Languages

Music

Philosophy

Religious Studies

Tim Olthoff and Justin Meredith cri-

tique the exhibit of a visiting Japanese

artist.

Byron Sellers roams the halls of the

Liberal Arts Building blindfolded for a

demonstration during class.

64 HUMANITIES AND FINE ARTS



Students listen intently as Dr. Edna Ann
Loftus reviews the content of a reading During winter term. Professor Lee Dubs
selection for a literature course. discusses body language with his class.

As soon as the weather warms up, stu-

dents love to take class outside.

HUMANITIES AND FINE ARTS 65



m

MATHEMATICAL,
NATURAL, £r HEALTH

SCIENCES
Departments:

Biology

Chemistry

Mathematical Sciences

Physical Education £r

Sports Medicine

Using Lotus 1-2-3, students work on a

group project involving personal fi-

nance in Math for All Practical Pur-

poses.

Matt Lewis finishes setting up his

equipment for a lab experiment.

66 MATHEMATICAL, NATURAL, & HEALTH SCIENCES



Can You
Identify

These Places

in MJ.?

h-^

rDr. Lankford ;

and Kristy S$
experiment.

Amber Campbell carefully measures out

her chemicals for a lab experiment.

supenises Emily Rogers

uyen during a chemistry

t ^.-..

Z

MATHEMATICAL, NATURAL, & HEALTH SCIENCES 67

Mk.f •' *ix ^tBM



CHINA 1995



m

Sean Horowitz. Brian Schuiz, and Me-
anie Powell posed with their classmates

in China.

CHINA 1995 69



ECUADOR 1995

The Ecuador Group: Front Row: Liz

Meyer and Stephanie Edman, Back

Row: Dr. Dotson, Sarah Woodward,

Sonia Astudillo (Ecuadorian Profes-

sor), Beth Trott. Mattie Turner, and

Michelle Loiselle.

Dr. Dotson toured the Quetchwa Mu-
seum with the students.

70 ECUADOR 1995



Liz Meyer and Sarah Woodward en-

joyed the beautiful sceenary of the Gal-

apagos Islands,

these days i speak Spanish

these days i speak alone

these days i bask in the tropical sun

and these days i roam

i sing my song to nobody

i sing it for myself

and i'm trying to ask this pig

if he would like some help

but i don't think that he speaks english

no not a word

and mj' Spanish is not prepared

for the Spanish speaking world

still these days i speak Spanish

and these days i am tan

yeah, these days i sleep alone

in a third world land

and i wonder if they think about me
and how often i cross their minds

siempre ellos estan con mi

these days she speaks Spanish

these days the natives tease her

she's learning that things will never

be the way they were

MATTIE TURNER

The group took some time to relax on

a rock at Cuenca Cajas.

ECUADOR 1995 71



BRUNNENBURG
Homage to Pound

I ha seen a plethora o falsely feres

weak an a hangin on the cross

More sacrificial than

Lucifier's Crucifix

I ha seen the Goodly Fere

a dyin on the cross

arms wide an strong

a chest like ship keels

the blood gushed hot an free

almost real

72 BRUNNENBURG



A majority of the Brunnenburg group

stops for a break before continuing on

their hike.

BRUNNENBURG 73



SWITZERLAND

On a weekend trip away from the cha- While in Europe. Melissa Moore, Teri

leau, Teri Beasley spent time in Rome. Beasley, Kellam Parks, and Charity

Boyles visited Paris.

74 SWITZERLAND



I

^

i

i^

A big plus of the Switzerland trip is the

chance to travel around Europe on

weekends- Students ventured to Italy to

see the Leaning Tower of Pisa.

SWITZERLAND 75

|l.:'V ,.*«V.^1M



VIETNAM

The Vietnam Group - Front Row: Alan

Williamson (trip leader), Kim Ribau-

do, Debbie Messmer, Eriko Fujisako,

and Mejanie Powell. Back Row: Marty
McKinley, Heather Hayden, Casey
Owen, Allison Corley, and Paul South-

wood-Smith.

Debbie Messmer gets her new friend to

let her drive his cyclo.

While standing by the Ben Hai River

on the 17th Parallel, Alan Williamson

explains the signiTicance of the area to

Heather Hayden and Allison Corley.

76 VIETNAM



^^s^l^MP

In Hue. Paul Southwood-Smith finds a

group of children, who are amazed how

big he is. to piay with.

While in Nha Trang. Kim Ribaudo finds

a new friend who wants to sell her po-

stcards.

VIETNAM 77



FACULTY

STAFF

William M. Alexander

Distinguished Professor of Philosophy & Religion

Warren L. Board

President of the College

Laura Arwood

Assistant Professor of Biology

Ronald Bayes

Distinguished Professor of Creative Writing

Norman Boggs

Associate Professor of Chemistry

Mary Loiuse Bringle

Jefferson-Pilot Professor of Religion

78 FACULTY AND STAFF



PWIWIHffiM

I

Rooney Coffman

Director of Logistics

Robert Conatser

Instructor of Physical Education

dmissions Office: Front Row: Shannon Fennell, Kim Hallin, and Colleen Daly. Back Row: Anne Todd,

nnifer Carter. Diane Wack, Shirley Arnold, Deana Johnson, and Trae Brookins.

FACULTY AND STAFF 79

rFf^7rT5r»gM



Allen Dotson

Professor of Mathematics and Physics

Lee Dubs

Associate Professor of Spanish

Pamela Ely

Assistant Professor of Psychology

David Fish

Associate Professor of Music
Michael Fletcher

Assistant Professor of Economics

Alumni Affairs: Becky Stacy and Suzanne Hogg

80 FACULTY AND STAFF^



Sharlene Gilchrist

Administrative Assistant — Academic Affairs

Administrative Support Center: Vance Bishop and Lea Daughtrey

FACULTY AND STAFF 81



Robert Hopkins

Professor of Business and Economics

Margaret Houston

Visiting Assistant Professor of Anthropology

Jane Huffman

Associate Professor of Education

Karen Kotasek

Administrative Assistant SBS Office

James Lankford

Associate Professor of Chemistry

Karen Leach

Administrative Assistant to HFA Office

82 FACULTY AND STAFF



^DK

Ron Lievense

Instructor of Physical Education

Robert Liltleson

Assistant Professor of Business Administration

Edna Ann Loftus

Associate Professor of English

William Loftus

Executive Assistant to the President

*'••• • ••_ - • _ ..,.•.• '**• ** » •

Dennis McCracken

Associate Professor of Biology

Stephanie McDavid

Assistant Professor of Art

Counseling Center: Pat Patton. Glenda Phillips, and Louise Marr.

FACULTY AND STAFF 83

m-^ -"^y^-M



m

Bruce Meierdiercks

Instructor in Physical Education

George Melton

Professor of History

Morris Mitchell

Audio-Visual Manager

Samad Mortabit

Assistant Professor of Mathematics
Jeff Mounts

Visiting Assistant Professor of Psychology

DeTamble Library: Schelley Childress, Betty Holmes, Diane Hanke, Cathy Dennis, Frances Wright, and

Mary McDonald.

84 FACULTY AND STAFF



Billy Murray

Visiting Instructor of Theatre

Marcia Nance

Dean of Students

Cynthia Newberry

Director of Health and Rehabilitation Services

Institutional Advancement: Minnie Hales, Alan Lee, and Mary Ann Schuller.

FACULTY AND STAFF 85



19

Mark Peeler

Sports Information Director

Scott Peters

Instructor of Physical Education
Bill Pfeiffer M

Director of Computer Services B

..'.ami;.,

•yl* II&:k33 ::X^

Amy Prince

Instructor of Physical Education

Dick Prust

Professor of Philosophy

Howard Reichner

Visiting Assistant Professor of Politics

86 FACULTY AND STAFF



tv.;

Bill Rolland

Associate Professor of Mathematics and

Computer Science

Alston Russell

Visiting Instructor of Creative Writing

Alvin Smith

Visiting Professor of Psychology

Ken Smith

Visiting Assistant Professor of Communications

Lawrence Schuiz

Dean of the College

O. Eugene Smith

Associate Professor of Education

Registrar's Office: Jim Stephens, Pamela Miles, Mildred Peele. and Debbie Smith.

FACULTY AND STAFF 87

I .i-..>^>v y^m



B

Bob Sokolinsky

Instructor of Physical Education
Gary Swanson

Instructor of Physical Education

Carl Ullrich

Director of Athletics

Carl Walters

Warner L. Hall Professor of Religion

Student Financial Planning: Matthew Bachman, Bruce Blackmon, and Kellie Shoemake.

88 FACULTY AND STAFF



.N

Frank Watson

Associate Professor of Biology

Gao Wenping

Visiting Professor of Chinese

Suan Wentz

Director of Special Events

Judy Word
Administrative Assistant to P.E. Center

Katliy Zaccaro

Administrative Assistant to tlie MNHS Office

Student Life: Preston Swiney, Winnie Gay, and Cindy Kelley

FACULTY AND STAFF 89



90 SPORTS DIVIDER I



BBBB^msas!

SPORTS DIVIDER 91

iK..'*»,j,v.-w,iia



92 CROSS COUNTRY



Top runner for the women. Newcomer, Berre Smith
Blai Vang starts out the race helped lead the women's
strong for St. Andrews. team.

-' -t V. V -•

Front Row: Coach Dan Auman, Jayne Thomisee, Thomas Humphrey, Heather Pittard, and
Blai Vang. Back Row: Mike Daly, Rob Perron, Luis Ramirez, and Shin Nohara. Not Pic-

tured: Ryan Degnan, Carley Hill, and Berre Smith.

September 12th High Point University

September 1 6th Methodist College

September 23rd use -Spartanburg

September 30th Greensboro Invit.

October 7tti Citadel Invitational

October 19th Erskine Invitational

October 28th Conference Chomp.

November 4th Regional Champ.

CROSS COUNTRY 93

mt'ii ,.;^j



I

94 WOMEN'S SOCCER
li



All Conference selection. Rachel Vickers. an all-con-

Shelly Kleinschmidl at- ference and nationally

tempts to add to her record ranked player, battles with

of 12 goals and 9 assists. an opponent for the ball.

rtr.i

Front Row: Jo Murphy. Mary Kathleen Daly, Sallie Dykes, Samantha McGee, and Nicola

Ager. Second Row: Rachel Vickers, Autumn Serino. Shelly Kleinschmidt, Jill Kappus. and

Catherine Nordan. Back Row: Coach Ruth Holden, Haley Hibbert, Alyssa Gann, Mary

Carney. Leslie Leaf, and Erin Sutton. Not Pictured: Farah Allen.

S.A. GPP
3 Francis Marion 6

Elon 7

11 Averett

3 Pfeiffer

2

High Point

Barton

4

1

8

1

Newberry

Lees -McRae 6

1

1

Wingate

Erskine

3

4

3 Coker 3

2

1

Longwood

Mt. Olive

3

2

1

4

1

Queens

Belmont Abbc>'

Methodist

9

3

6

1 Augsburg

Record: 5-11-1

3

WOMEN'S SOCCER 95

BM*..5AHijU'ii».



Goalkeepers, Jon Hammei
and Dave Getman exchange

advice before the game.

Seeing his opponent before

him, Tom Cimalore sudden-

ly changes his intended di-

rection,

96 MEN'S SOCCER



From Row: Coach Nguyen, Mark Clemente, Chris Ott, Jacob Boring, Willie Fowlkes, Tom
Cimalore, Matt Finke, Denis Hilton, Satoshi Okaji, and Coach Sokolinsky. Back Row: Jim

Eamma, Damon Allen, Jon Quesenberry, Dane Isben, Jon Hammel, Dave Getman, Rob
Gardinier, Dan Pagnotta, Warren Roca, Dan O'Hara, Ron Venzen, and Clay McClain.

Jim Eamma makes it past his

opponent for a shot at the

goal

S.A. OPP
3 Averett

5 Pembroke State 4

2 Mars Hill 3

Pfeififer 4

High Point 1

2 Barton 1

2 Newberry 1

3 Lees-McRae

Coker 4

1 Erskine 3

Elon 3

1 Longwood 2

Mt. Olive 1

1 Queens 5

Wingate

Record: 5-13-0

3

MEN'S SOCCER 97



98 VOLLEYBALL

m



Francis Manon w 15-12, 15-12, 15-8

Mars Hill w 15-13, 15-13, 16-14

Catawba L 11- 5,15-9,8-15,15-11.6-15

Presb>1crian L 14-16,13-15,1-15

eon L 15-1,4-15,15-10,7-15,12-15

Wingate L 6-15,8-15,1-15

Coker W 15-13, 15-0, I5-t

Pembroke State W 15-7,15-1.15-7

Pfeiffer W 15-11,15-6,15-12

Pfciffer W 15-8,15-11.15-6

High Point L 15-10,13-15,4-15,6-15

Anderson W 11-15,15-5,15-7,15-8

Queens W 15-13,15-11,12-15,15-1

Pembroke State W 14-16. 15-12, 15-6.6-15, 15-X

Barton W 15-9,15-10,15-9

Francis Marion L 15-4,2-15, 15-5, 11-15, 12-15

Mt Olive W 15-9,15-8.15-11

Coker W 15-1,15-4,15-7

Pembroke State W 15-10,14-16,15-12,15-6

Fairmont Slate L 10-15,9-15,6-15

St. Leo L 15-12. 13-15,11-15,15-8,13-15

Rollins L 13-15,13-15,4-15

Eckerd L 16-14,11-15.6-15,15-12,9-15
r«s-McRae W 15-8. 15-1, 15-5

Barton w 13-15, 15-5, 15-7, 15-4

Pfeifler w 5-15 ,15-7, 11-15,15-8,15-13

Erskine w 15-6, 15-8. 18-16

Hon L 16-18.9-15,15-13,8-15

Belmoal Abbey w 15-10, 15-3, 15-1

Queens w 16-14,16-14,15-10

USC-Aiken L 9-15,11-15,7-15

ErskiiK W 15-6.15-10.15-5

Mt Olive W 15-9.15-12.15-6

High Point L 7-15,15-9,9-15,10-15

Record; 25-18 CVAC Record: 8-1

Kim Robeson. Helen Holden. Tracy Milliman, Holly Welch. Jodi Devereaux, Tristy McKenney,
Amanda Gorney, Andrea Cinnani. Jen Switzer. Laura Foster, and Coach Peters

Amanda Gorney and Holly

Welch team up to block the

attack of their opponent.

VOLLEYBALL 99



Hoping to give St. Andrews the lead, Jennifer Franklin sinks

a three-pointer.

100 WOMEN'S BASKETBALL



Towering above her oppo-

nents, Farah Allen shoots a

jump shot from the lane.

Guarded by her opponent.

Beth Larson pivots to protect

the ball and find an open

teammate.

Front Row: Jennifer Frnklin, Crissy Dowdell, Emily Rogers, Kristi Ballard, Tonya Holley.

and Michelle Branam. Back Row: Kim Eggert, Tonia Zehr. Stephanie Hight, Farah Allen.

Jessica Dudek, Beth Larson, and Coach Amy Prince.

11/20 N. Carolina Wesleyan

11/28 Pembroke State

12/4 Pembrok State

12/6 Lees-McRae

12/9 Pfeiffer

1/10 High Point

1/13 Erskine

1/15 Coker

1/17 Belmont Abbey

1/19 Meredith

1/24 Barton

1/27 Mt. Olive

1/29 Queens

1/31 Longwood
2/3 Erskine

2/7 Coker

2/8 Meredith

2/10 Queens

2/12 High Point

2/14 Lees-McRae

2/17 Pfeiffer

2/19 Longwood
2/21 Belmont Abbey
2/27 CVAC Tournament

WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 101



(B

H

S ® V
<

Getting the rebound off of the glass, Nick Mitchell tips the

102 MEN'S BASKETBALL



Front Row: Will Mangum. George Hajiefremides, Tony Curro, Clay Massenburg, Troy

McLaughlin. Jamie Pieroni, Myron Bridges, Omar Cooper, and Joe Jessen. Back Row: Coach

Mark Peeler. Brian McCollum, Damon Allen, Dan Oedy, Steve McCorkle, Tim Taylor,

Nick Mitchell, Shane Karlon, and Coach Ron Lievense.

During a time out. Coach

Lievense adjusts the game
plan.

11/21 Limestone

11/29 Wingate

12/4 Campbell

12/6 Lees-McRae

12/9 PfeiflFer

1/5-7 Marriot Classic

1/10 High Point

1/13 Erskine

1/15 Coker

1/17 Belmont Abbey

1/20 Pembroke Slate

1/24 Barton

1/27 Mt. Olive

1/29 Queens

1/31 Longwood

2/3 Erskine

2/5 Wingate

2/7 Coker

2/10 Queens

2/12 Higii Point

2/14 Lees-McRae

2/17 Pfeiffer

2/19 Longwood

2/22 Belmont Abbey

2/27 CVAC Tournament

MEN'S BASKETBALL 103



2/3 Walthour Moss Show
2/15 Southern Va. "A" Show
2/23 Va. Intermont IHSA
2/25 Raleigh Indoor Show
3/1 Southern Va. "A"' Show
3/9 ANRC Regionals

3/15 Raleigh "A" Show
3/27 Scott Evans Clinic

3/30 Greensboro "C" Show
4/5 Camden "A" Show
4/14 IHSA Regionals

4/19 Camden "A" Show
4/22 IHSA Zones
4/24 ANRC Nationals

5/2 mSA Nationals

5/5 Sedgefield "A" Show

Practicing for an upcoming

show, Whitney Groat clears

the jump with her horse.

While riding in a show, a rid-

er must be focused with each

and every maneuver.

104 EQUESTRIAN



Front Row: Heather Kelly, Diana French, Justine Coulter, and Whitney Groat. Back Row:
Daniel Geitner, Sarah Woodward, Freda Schlaman, Kelli Ferroni, Kristin Baumgartner,

Natalie Gabathuler, Cathy Kassel, Katie Kytle, and Sean Horowitz.

EQUESTRIAN 105



I

106 SOFTBALL

H



l«IMIiilUllJ.lU.

During tournament play.

Erin Sullon powers the ball

to the outfield.

Tristy McKenney snaps the

ball off to the batter, while

Jodi Devereux awaits the hit.

Front Row: Teri Beasley, Sonja Stubbs, Jenny Hall, Laura Foster, Tonya Holley, Joyce

Orobello, and Erin Sutton. Back Row; Coach Ron Simpson. Andrea Cinanni, Jenn Switzer,

Tristy McKenney, Jodi Devereux, Tenia Zehr, and Debbie Clevinger.

2/14 Wingale

2/22 Francis Marion

2/25 Coker

2/29 Bridgewater

3/4 Lake Superior State

3/6 Pembroke State

3/9 Elon

3/11 Shaw University

3/12 Mt. Olive

3/15 UNCW Tourney

3/16 UNCW Tourney

3/26 Coker

3/29 Belmont Abbey

3/31 Barton

4/1 Pembroke State

4/4 Mount Olive

4/5 Pfeiffer

4/10 Longwood

4/12 Erskine

4/13 Francis Marion Toum.
4/14 Francis Marion Toum.
4/15 Queens

4/19 CVAC Tourney

SOFTBALL 107



Using all his might, the pitcher hurls another fast ball into

the catcher's glove.

108 BASEBALL



With the intention of scoring

for his team, the runner

rounds third and heads for

home plate.

Not Appearing in Order: Pichers: Brian Baldwin, Shane Gift, Greg Heffernan, Richie Rod-

riquez, Allen Roush, Mark Squire. Shannon Sweet, Darin Tisdale, Andy Trbovich, and Philip

Woods. Catchers; Chance Beam, JR. Fleetwood, Sam Guy, and Jason Issermoyer. Infielders:

Joe Allen, Brandon Folkers, Steve Gregory, Raffi Hagopian, Ian Hendricks, Stacy Mc-

Collum, Gary Pierce, Rob Priest, Takashi Tatenami, C.J. Wilk, and Pacer Wilson. Out-

fielders: Jeremy Blackwell, Todd Locklear, Vaughn Pauls. Tyrin Pickett, Mike Rowe, Brett

Trantham, Jason Welling, and Nathan Wynn.

2/2 & 3 Milligan

2/8 Rollins

2/9 St. Leo

2/10 Tampa

2/11 Eckerd

2/16-18 Intermont

2/24 & 25 Mt. Olive

3/2 & 3 Barton

3/5 Catawba

3/9 & 10 High Point

3/12 Francis Marion

3/14 Wingate

3/16 & 17 Pfeiffer

3/19 Tufts

3/21 & 22 Rampo
3/23 & 24 Coker

3/30 & 31 Belmont Abbey

4/4 Georgia College

4/5 & 6 Erskine

4/9 & 10 Longwood

4/13 Wilmington ofDelaware

4/18-22 CVAC Tourney

4/23 Pembroke State

4/27 Virginia State

4/28 Methodist

BASEBALL 109



110 WOMEN'S TENNIS



I

^

Doubles partners. Fiona

Walters and Britta Reide.

practice before the upcom-

ing match.

Using her backhand, Becky

Hogan returns a powerful

serve from her competitor.

After Coach Peeler's pep talk

before the match, the team

participates in their ritual

racket circle.

^^^^.I^

2/29 Catawba

3/2 LeesMcRae
3/4 Queens

3/8 Erskine

3/9 Chowan
3/14 Belmont Abbey

3/25 Coker

3/26 Barton

3/28 Mt. Olive

4/1 Pfeiffer

4/10 Loxiisburg

4/12 Longwood

4/18 CVAC Toumey

WOMEN'S TENNIS 111



112 MEN'S TENNIS



Front Row: Neil Bennett,

Stephen Moody, and Danny

Hartal. Back Row; Ryan
Degnan, Chris Simmons, and

Troy Burton.

2/24 Jack Frost Invitational

2/29 Catawba

3/2 Lees McRae
3/5 Queens

3/12 West Liberty State

3/13 Belmont Abbey

3/25 Coker

3/26 Barton

3/28 Mount Olive

4/1 Pfeiffer

4/3 High Point

4/9 Erskinc

4/12 Longwood

4m^^^.
Ryan Degnan fakes his op-

ponent out with a drop shot.

MEN'S TENNIS 113



\

A critical component of lacrosse Coach Meierdiercks directs

is superior ball handling ability. his team from the sidelines. 2/11 Duke Invitational

2/17 Greensboro College

2/23 Northwood University

3/7 Boston College

3/13 University of Pennsylvania

3/20 LIU-C.W. Post

3/23 N.Y. Tech

3/30 Limestone

4/6 Mt. St. Marys

4/11 Drexel University

4/13 Villanova

4/20 Catawba

4/24 Pfeiflfer

5/10 UNC

114 LACROSSE



lilt

Combatting with Lime- St. Andrews* offense does

stone's defense. St. Andrews whatever it takes to keep

tries to regain control of the possession of the ball and

ball. dominate the game.

yjx^

Not Appearing in Order:

Paul Sturges. Scott Coppw,

Steve Laforet, Tom Knight,

James Cutillo. Matt Spieck-

er, Bil! Mclnerney. Tom
Pregon. Dan Kyea, Brian

Smith, Russell Illmensee

David Long. Jason Mc
Loughlin. Kevin McGaw
Peter Troup, Todd Peters,

Kevin Geberth, Robert Gar

dinier, Earle Grey, Jim Hall

Rob Brown. Chris Babb
Hans Winkler. Martin Kud
lacek, Jamie Williams. Kev-

in Kessler, Dominick Raf-

faele. Kurt Achtyl. Mike
French. Mike Daly, Brad

MacArlhur. and Coach
Bruce Meierdiercks.

LACROSSE 115



1

116 CLOSING DIVIDER



I

CLOSING DIVIDER 117

i
- j,f



^^^^^^^^

O^G.NiZXTiOivS

The Bagpipe band warms-up together before being

judged for the Loch Norman Games.

BAGPIPE

BAND
Front Row: Ann Caudill, Sarah Wood-
ward, Stephen Moody, Tashia Jones, Sim-
eon Minshew, Adam Feldman, and Tracy
Albritton. Back Row: Bill Caudill, Mary
Wallace, Courtney Pate, Allan Hadfield,

Ann Margaret McCuaig, and Jennifer

Heffner.

18 CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS



CHAOS
Georgia Haynes, Alicia Johnson, Maggie

Brewinski, Matt Lewis, Julianna Ghezzi,

Jeff Hice, Chuck Marshall, Kristy Nguy-

en, Joanna Duckworth, Heather Pittard,

Blai Vang, Christy Pietsch, Brian Usher,

Nichole Pace, Ben Spradley, Dr. Jim

Lankford, and Christina Ferner.

CHRISTIAN

STUDENT

FELLOWSHIP
Front Row: Byron Sellers, Adrian Martin,

Lewis Beatty, and Allison Rogers. Back

Row: Stephen Kagiri, Ella Boisselle, Judy

Mwaniki, Blai Vang, Emily Rogers, and

Nina Watson.

CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS 1 19



DEBATE
TEAM

Front Row: Ann Orr. Back Row: Ella Bois-

selle, Jesse Walker, Ali Clark, Mike Lake,

Kellam Parks, and Ruth Cook.

KENDO
Front Row : Tonya Tyson. Back Row: Ruth
Cook, Nathaniel Lewis, Judy Mwaniki, and
Shin Nohara.

120 CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS



THE LANCE
Front Row: Terra McVoy, Sue Lewke,
Ruth Cook, and Tammy Jackson. Back
Row: Aaron Seltzer, Regina Harrington,

and Becky Stacy.

During National Chemistry Week, Heather Pittard

of the CHAOS club conducts an experiment for some
local elementary children.

CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS 121



MATH AND
COMPUTER
SCIENCE

Front Row: Prof. Barbara Frank, Heather

Pittard, and Blai Vang. Second Row: Lance

McCord, Kim Ribaudo, Kathleen Kelly,

Greg Marshall, and Melissa Moore. Back
Row: Gary Marshall, Sara Johnson, Al-

exandra Amorin, Joe Bowers, Maggie Bre-

winski, Ben Spradley, Chuck Marshall, and
Prof. Samad Mortabit.

Members of the Math and C.S. Club prepare dinner

before the meeting.

122 CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS



,'%W^'

iAELS

MODEL
UNITED

NATIONS
Front Row: Tonya Tyson, Amanda Wil-

loughby, and Crickette Purdie. Second
Row: Ann Margaret McCuaig, Adam
Feldman, Stephen Kagiri, Michael Zac-

caro, Ella Boisselle, Martin Kudiacek, and

Betty Toussaint. Third Row: Fred Bethel,

Jennifer Johnson, and Jesse Walker. Top:

Gary Pierce.

V

PHYSICAL

THERAPY
Front Row: LaCher Surgeon, Kaye Edge,

Jennifer Franklin, Blai Vang, Emily Ro-

gers, Noreen Hayden, and Crickette Pur-

die. Back Row: Ronnie Isler, Jim Eamma,
Stephen Kagiri, Dr. Jim Lankford, and

Fiona Walters.

CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS 123
Pr:



STUDENT
ACTIVITES

UNION
Front Row: Damian Marta and Jeff Hice.

Second Row: Nina Watson, Kelly Good-
win, Aneel Gill, Mike Daly, Cindy Kelley,

Tashia Jones, and Sandy Isteero. Back Row:
Leslie Black, Debbie Messmer, and Susie

Evans.

SENATE
Front Row: Dave Reardon, Debbie Mess-

mer, Monika Herrman, Matt Lewis, and

Adrian Martin. Back Row: Ruth Cook,

Jayne Thomisee, Howard Reichner, Greg
Marshall, Kathleen Kelly, Angelea Lor-

etta, Blake Masters, Thomas Valentine,

Ryan Degnan, Kaye Edge, Kate Brady, and

Sarah Woodward.

124 CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS



•vtfwrr','W«r»-

In an effort to make student leaders more account-

able, the Leadership Pledge was instituted. With Kim
Ribaudo looking on, Susie Evans signs the book for

pledged leaders.

TEI BETA
Front Row: Matt Lewis. Second Row:
Charity Boyles, Noreen Hayden, Becky

Hogan, Christy Pietsch, and Nichole Pace.

Back Row: Prof. Frank Watson, Emily Ro-

gers, Jill Kappus, Amber Campbell, and

Georgia Haynes.

CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS 125



During an open mike at Writer's Forum, Regina Har-

rington reads one of her recently written pieces.

TROPICAL

MUSIC
Front Row: Liz Meyer, Martin Kudlacek,

Marta Campoverde, Dora Argudo, Mari-

bel Timbe, and Maria Astudillo. Back Row:
Edith Rivera, April Szenkum, Danny Har-

tal, Sonia Astudillo, Grace Park, Joe Jes-

sen, Aguedy Aguilar, Sarah Woodward,
and Veronica Trivino.

nK

126 CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS



•cv'-iw«n-»»»rB-'

World

Gary Marshall, Paul DeVoursney, Ella

Boisselle, Laura Cross, Catherine Nordan,

and Ron Venzen.

WRITER'S

Prof. Ron Bayes, Terra McVoy, and Jose

Ralat.

CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS 127



^^^^gaj^iiUjjjiujM

jQooking^ack . . .

Ihe ^^orld in Review
PEOPLE & PERSPECTIVES

Jerry Garcia, leader of the Grateful

Dead, died of a heart attack while in a

drug rehabilitation center in suburban

San Francisco on August 9, 1995.

Photos Courtesy of the

Associated Press

I

128 WORLD IN REVIEW



The four-man rock group Hootie and

the Blowfish. featuring lead singer Dar-

ius Rucker. won the MTV award for

best new artist for their video. "Hold

My Hand" at the MTV Music Awards

in September 1995 at Radio City Mu-

sic Hall.

Baltimore Orioles' shortstop. Cal Rip-

ken Jr.. broke an "unbreakable" record

on September 6, 1995 during his game

with the California Angels. Durmg the

fifth inning, when baseball games be-

come official, Ripken passed the 1939

record for consecutive games played:

2.131 since his start with the Orioles

on May 30, 1982.

WORLD IN REVIEW 129



^^Bsmsmw^ j„.im.iyiiiiiiiiiuw

NATION

On April 19, 1995, a car bomb em-
ploded in Oklahoma City, destroying

the Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building

and killing score of men, women, and

young children. Shortly after the ex-

plosion, Timothy McVeigh, a Gulf War
veteran, was recognized as one of the

bombing suspects and was charged.
Photos Courtesy of the

Associated Press

130 WORLD IN REVIEW



Hundreds of thousands of African-

American men converged on the Na-

tion's capital on October 16, 1995 in

response to the call from Louis Farrak-

han, the Nation of Islam's leader, to

rally for unity and brotherhood.

After listening to 133 days of testimony

and considering more than 800 pieces

of evidence, the jury in "the trial of the

century" acquitted O.J. Simpson in the

June 12. 1994, stabbing murder of his

former wife. Nicole Brown Simpson, and

her friend. Ronald Goldman.

Photos Courtesy of the

Associated Press

WORLD IN REVIEW 131



Ds^a^RBmnni^^

NATION AIRS

On the evening of October 4, 1995,

Hurricane Opal came ashore on Flor-

ida's Gulf Coast, packing sustained

winds of 125 miles per hour. Before it

was through, the storm had killed at

least 20 people and caused at least $ 1 .8

billion in damages, making it the third

costliest storm in U.S. history.

The derailment of Amtrak's Sunset

Limited, en route from Miami to L.A.,

sent four of its cars into the gulch 30

feet below the trestle. One person was

killed and more than 70 were injured.

A letter found at the scene raised fears

that the derailment was the work of anti-

government terrorists.

Photos Courtesy of the

Associated Press

132 WORLD IN REVIEW



In April 1995, Bob Dole became the

sixth Republican to formally declare his

candidacy for a move into the White

House in 1996. This is the third pres-

idential attempt for Dole, who unsuc-

cessfully ran in Republican primaries

in 1980 and 1988.

On August 24, 1995, human rights ac-

tivist Harry Wu set foot on American

soil after being imprisoned in China for

66 days.

Former chairman of the Joint Chiefs of

Staff, Colin Powell, embarked on a

cross-country book tour to promote his

autobiography, "My American Jour-

ney" in September 1995.

Photos Courtesy of the

Associated Press

WORLD IN REVIEW 133



wm-smmmmmm

WORLD AFFAIRS
Despite continued NATO air strikes and

U.N. peace efforts, the conflict in the

former Yugoslavia rages on. Bosnian

Serbs, seeking independence from Bos-

nia, began their seige of the capital, Sa-

rajevo, as the European community and

the U.S. formally recognized Bosnia.

More than 200,000 people have been

killed or are missing since the fighting

began.

I

J.

» 7

.1-
••

Photos Courtesy of the

Associated Press

134 WORLD IN REVIEW



During his 5 day visit to the U.S. in

early October 1995, Pope John Paul II

addressed the United Nations General

Assembly in conjunction with the or-

ganizations 50th anniversary. Through-

out his visit, the pope called for greater

attention to the needs of the less for-

tunate.

On September 28, 1995, President

Clinton presided over the ceremony held

for the signing of an accord between

Israel and the PLO the would end Is-

rael's military occupation of West Bank

cities and lay the foundation for a Pa-

lestinian state. Prime minister Yitzhak

Rabin was assassinated by a Jewish ex-

tremist in Israel on November 4, 1995.

Photos Courtesy of the

Associated Press

WORLD IN REVIEW 135



136 ADVERTISEMENTS



ADVERTISEMENTS 137

J



B^^isra^^an^^^

138 ADVERTISEMENTS



ADVERTISEMENTS 139



A Burton, Troy 28, 112, 113

Achtyl, Kurt 27, 115
Ager, Nicola 38, 95
Aguilar, Aguedy 38, 126
Aibritton, Tracy 118
Alford, McKenna 27
Alim, Ci 41

Allen, Damon 97, 103

Allen, Farah 95, 101

Allen, Joe 109
Allen, Joseph 27

Amorin, Alex 28
Amorin, Alexandra 11, 122
Argudo, Dora 28, 126
Astudillo, Maria 126
Astudillo, Sonia 70, 126

Auman, Dan 93

B
Babb, Chris 27, 115
Bailey, Homey 32, 42
Bair, James 27

Baker, Charles 27

Baker, Doug 21

Baldwin, Brian 109

Ballard, Kristi 101

Baranak, Eric 27

Barfield, Trishan 38
Basham, Susanna 48
Baton, Sandy 48
Baugh, Kate 36
Baugher, Leigh 48
Baumgartner, Kristin 27, 105

Bayes, Ron 127

Beam, Chance 109

Beasely, Teri 18, 48, 53, 74, 107
Beatty, Lewis 36, 119
Bennett, Neil 112, 113

Bethel, Fred 27, 123

Black, Leslie 16, 48, 58, 124
Blackwell, Jeremy 27, 109
Blair, Larisa 27
Bledsoe, Jenny 27
Blood, Mary Heather 40
Boisselle, Ella 41, 42, 119, 120, 123,

127

Bonilla, Victor 28
Boring, Jacob 97
Boten, Tandy 16, 47
Bowers, Joe 28, 122

Boyles, Charity 18, 47, 74, 125
Brady, Kate 28, 124

Branam, Michelle 101

Brewer, Kim 28
Brewinski, Maggie 10, 28, 119, 122
Bridges, Myron 35, 103

Brinson, Eric 28
Brown, Claire 47
Brown, Gayle 28
Brown, K. Lamont 47
Brown, Katrina 47
Brown, Rob 115
Brown, Robert 28
Bryant, Rex 47

c
Cackett, Chris 28
Campbell, Amber 67, 125
Campoverde, Martha 28, 126
Carney, Mary 95
Carroll, Meghan 28
Carter, Jesse 28
Caudill, Bill 118
Cimalore, Tom 96, 97
Cinanni, Andrea 99, 107
Clark, AH 16, 28, 120
Clark, Casey 48
Clemente, Mark 29, 97
Clevinger, Debbie 106, 107
Cochrane, Mandy 29
Colly, Pam 29
Congleton, Nicole 31, 32
Cook, Ruth 31, 120, 121, 124
Cooper, Omar 103
Coppo, Scott 1 1

5

Corley, Allison 49, 53, 76
Coulter, Justine 105
Craig, Catherine 29
Crawley, JeVaughn 29
Cross, Laura 15, 127

Curro, Tony 103

Cutillo, James 29, 115

D
Daly, Mary Kathleen 94, 95
Daly, Mike 41, 93, 115, 124
Daugherty, David 29
Degnan, Ryan 29, 93, 113, 124
Devereux, Jodi 99, 107

Devoursney, Paul 29, 127
Dowdell, Crissy 101

Duckworth, Joanna 46, 49, 119
Dudek, Jessica 101

Dykes, Sallie 29, 95

Eamma, Jim 97, 123

Eaton, Sara 29
Edge, Kaye 49, 123, 124

Edman, Stephanie 49, 70
Eggert, Kim 33, 101

Ellis, Belinda 36
Ellis, Jonathan 49
Evans, Ken 29
Evans, Susie 49, 53, 124, 125

Feldman, Adam 26, 30, 118, 123
Ferner, Chris 34, 119
Ferroni, Kelli 105
Finke, Matt 38, 97
Finkelstein, Candace 30
Fisher, Kira 30
Fleetwood, J.R. 109
Folkers, Brandon 109
Foster, Laura 99, 107
Foster, Linda 50
Fowlkes, Willie 50, 97
Frank, Barbara 122
Franklin, Jennifer 100, 101, 123
Eraser, Lisa 38
French, Diana 105

French, Mike 23, 29, 30, 115
Fujisaka, Eriko 30, 76

G
Gabathuler, Natalie 30, 105

Gann, Alyssa 30, 95
Gardinier, Rob 97, 115

Geberth, Kevin 1 15

Geitner, Daniel 46, 105
Getman, Dave 96, 97
Ghezzi, Julianna 28, 119
Gift, Shane 109
Gill, Aneel 30, 124
Gobbi, Melissa 27, 30
Goodwin, Kelly 30, 124
Gorman, Sean 50
Gorney, Amanda 30, 99
Grant, Matt 30
Gray, Rachel 31

Gregory, Steve 109
Grey, Earle 27, 31, 115

Griffitt, Sara 31

Grimsley, Stephen 50
Groat, Whitney 27, 31, 104, 105
Guy, Sam 109

H
Hadfield, Allan 118

Hagan, Keno 40
Hagopian, Raffi 31, 36, 109
Hajiefremides, George 31, 103
Hall, Jenny 107

Hall, Jim 115
Hamilton, Jason 31

Hammel, Jon 96, 97
Hardison, Angela 50
Hardwicke, Dana 31

Harrington, Regina 26, 121, 126

Hartal, Danny 37, 113, 126

Hartman, Tamara 31

Hayden, Heather 31, 76
Hayden, Noreen 32, 110, 123, 125

Haynes, Georgia 119, 125
Heffernan, Greg 109

Heffner, Jennifer 40, 118

Heintschel, Laura 50
Hendrick, Lee 31

140 INDEX



Hendricks, Ian 31, 109

Hennessey, Shawn 51

Herrman, Monika 31, 124

Hibbert, Haley ,15, 32, 95

Hice, Jeff 51, 119, 124

Hiebert, Jo 72

Hight, Stephanie 101

Hill, Carley 27, 93

Hill, Scott 32

Hilton, Denis 32, 97

Hoffman, Gretchen 51

Hogan, Becky 32, 110, 111, 125

Holden, Helen 99

Holden, Ruth 95

Holley, Tonya 101, 107

Horowitz, Sean 69, 105

Humphrey, Thomas 32, 92, 93

Kuoch, Krasna 33

Kyea, Dan 115

Kytle, Katie 33, 105

I
Ibsen, Dane 32

lUmensee, Russell 115

Iramillo, Catalina 32

Isben, Dane 97

Isler, Ronnie 51, 123

Issermoyer, Jason 109

Isteero, Sandy 32, 124

Jackson, Natonja 26

Jackson, Tammy 121

Jenkins, Rose 32

Jessen, Joe 103, 126

Johnson. Alicia 119

Johnson, Brad 51

Johnson, Jennifer 123

Johnson, Sara 30, 32, 122

Johnson, Shamar 39

Jones, Fairleigh 46, 51

Jones, Tashia 118, 124

K
\
Kagiri, Stephen 20, 32, 119, 123

i Kamiya, Minori 32

Kappus, Jill 95, 125

Karlon, Shane 103

Kasper, Christina 33

Kassel, Cathy 46, 105

Kelley, Cindy 124

Kelly, Heather 105

Kelly. Kathleen 32, 122, 124

Kent, Mandy 33

Kessler, Kevin 115

Kleinschmidt, Shelly 36, 94, 95

Knight, Rob 33

Knight, Thomas 28, 115

Koscielniak, Jessica 33

Krug, Dave 33

Kudlacek, Martin 33, 115, 123, 126

L
Laforet, Steve 30, 115

Lake, Mike 52, 120

Lamb, Cindy 33

Lamb, Jennifer 52

Lankford, Jim 119, 123

Larson, Beth 33, 101

Laws, Tara 26

Leaf, Leslie 95

Lewis, Matt 33, 66, 119, 124, 125

Lewis, Nathaniel 33, 120

Lewis, Richard 52

Lewke, Sue 33, 121

Lishego, Michael 34

Locklear, Todd 109

Loiselle, Michelle 21, 34, 70

Long, David 1 1

5

Loretta, Angelea 124

Lovell, Amanda 34

M
MacArthur, Brad 31, 115

Mack, Craig 29, 34, 36

Mahoney, Pat 52

Mangum, Will 35, 103

Marcyan-Feltovic, Bobbie Lyn 35

Marshall, Chuck 35, 119, 122

Marshall, Garry 41

Marshall, Gary 122, 127

Marshall, Greg 7, 32, 35, 122, 124

Marta, Damian 36, 124

Martin, Adrian 36, 119, 124

Massenburg, Clay 52, 103

Masters, Blake 33, 124

Masuoka, Toru 36

Mayo, Jennie 52

McClain, Clay 97

McClendon, Shawn 54

McCoUum, Brian 36, 103

McCoUum, Stacy 109

McCord, Lance 122

McCorkle, Steve 103

McCuaig, Ann Margaret 31, 118, 123

McDougald, Robert 36

McGaw, Kevin 1 15

McGee, Sammy 18, 95

Mclnerney, Bill 115

Mclnnis, Dave 54

McKay, Tommy 37, 54

McKenney, Tristy 98, 99, 107

McKenzie, Adam 36, 72

McKinley, Marty 36, 76

McLaughlin, Troy 54, 103

McLoughlin, Jason 115

McManus, Erin 36

McPeek, Tyle 72

McVoy, Terra 53, 54, 121, 127

Meierdiercks, Bruce 1 1

5

Melvin, Shelby 54

Meredith, Justin 26, 30, 64

Messmer, Debbie 16, 55, 58, 76, 124

Meyer, Elizabeth 55, 70, 71, 126

Miller, Andrew 36

Miller, Jennifer 46, 55

Milliman, Tracy 55, 99

Minshew, Simeon 36, 118

Miss, Brandi 32, 36

Mitchell, Nick 102, 103

Mitsugi, Takayuki 37

Moody, Stephen 55, 113, 118

Moore, Melissa 37, 74, 122

Mortabit, Samad 122

Murphy, Jo 95

Mutic, Jayme 37

Mwaniki, Judy 55, 119, 120

N
Newman, Josh 37

Nguyen, Kristy 31, 67, 119

Nguyen, Tung 97

Nohara, Shin 19, 93, 120

Nohara, Toshikazu 37

Nordan, Catherine 95, 127

Norris, Amanda 37

o
O'Cain, Tara 39

O'Hara, Dan 37, 97

Oedy, Dan 103

Okaji, Satoshi 37, 97

Olkowski, Melanie 56

Olthoff, Tim 56, 64

Orobello, Joyce 107

Orr, Ann 37, 120

Ott, Chris 37, 97

Owen, Casey 10, 76

Pace, Nathalie 56, 110

Pace, Nichole 110, 119, 125

Pagnotta, Dan 97

Pahl, Kevin 37

Park, Grace 37, 42, 126

Parke, Chris 38

Parks, Kellam 13, 56, 74,

Parsons, Dan 26

Pate, Courtney 118

Pauls, Vaughn 109

Perron, Rob 56, 92, 93

Peters, Scott 99

Peters, Todd 115

Pickett, Tyrin 109

Pierce, Gary 38, 109, 123

Pieroni, Jamie 30, 103

Pietsch, Christy 41, 119,

20

25

Pittard, Heather 20, 40, 93, 119, 121,

INDEX 141



122

Pottenkulam, Maya 38
Powell, Melanie 56, 69, 76
Pregon, Tom 1 1

5

Priest, Rob 109
Prince, Amy 101

Purdie, Crickette 20, 57, 123

Q
Quesenberry, Jon 38, 97
Quick, Wendy 39

R
Raffaele, Dominick 115
Ralat, Jose 28, 127
Ralat, Pam 38

Ramirez, Luis 38, 93
Rankin, Tim 57

Rathburn, Traci 38
Reardon, Dave 124
Reichner, Howard 124
Reide, Britta 110, 111

Ribaudo, Kim 57, 58, 76, 77, 122, 125
Rice, Ellen 38
RiCharde, Erek 38
Riede, Britta 38
Rivera, Edith 38, 126
Robeson, Kim 27, 31, 41, 99
Robinson, Ronald 34, 42
Roca, Warren 38, 97
Rodriquez, Richie 109
Rogers, Allison 39, 119
Rogers, Emily 67, 101, 119, 123, 125
Rollins, Anthony 39
Roush, Allen 109
Rowan, John Knox 39
Rowe, Mike 109
Russell, Tialofa 39
Ryan, Aimee 39
Ryhal, Kim 27

Sammander, Donna 39
Scheiblberg, Wolfgang 39
Schlaman, Freda 32, 105
Schuiz, Brian 69
Schumacher, Lauren 57
Sellers, Byron 57, 64, 119
Seltzer, Aaron 21, 39, 121

Serino, Autumn 95
Sharp, Jacquelyn 57

Sheen, Michaela 39
Shield, Conway 39
Simmons, Chris 58, 112, 113
Simmons, Doug 27
Simpson, Ron 107
Skillcorn, Ashley 20, 58
Slifka, Jonathan 21

Smith, Berre 93
Smith, Brian 39, 115
Smith, Eileen 33
Smith, Heather 58
Smith, Natalie 39
Smith, Steve 34
Sokolinsky, Bob 97
Southwood-Smith, Paul 7, 37, 40, 76,

77
Spence, Chris 40
Spence, Melisa 31

Spiecker, Matt 115
Spradley, Ben 40, 119, 122
Squire, Mark 109
Stacy, Becky 21, 121

Steele, Walter 40
Stout, Matt 59
Stubbs, Sonja 107
Sturges, Paul 115
Surgeon, LaCher 20, 33, 123
Sutton, Erin 95, 107
Swain, Kris 40
Sweet, Shannon 40, 109 —
Switzer, Jen 99
Switzer, Jenn 107
Szenkum, April 42, 126

Tabor, Nathan 41

Tart, Libby 40
Tatenami, Takashi 109
Taylor, Anne 41

Taylor, Jay 40
Taylor, Tim 40, 103
Thomas, Denise 59
Thomisee, Jayne 11, 30, 93, 124
Thrower, Tracie 40
Timbe, Maribel 40, 126
Tisdale, Darin 109
Toussaint, Betty 40, 41, 123
Trantham, Brett 31, 109
Trbovich, Andy 109
Trivino, Veronica 32, 126
Trott, Beth 70
Troup, Peter 1 1

5

Tskiek, Monika 38
Turner, Mattie 70
Turpin, Sandi 41

Tyson, Tonya 59, 120, 123

u
Usher, Brian 41, 119

V
Valentine, Thomas 21, 124
VanEmburgh, Lori 40
VanEvery, Kristen 38
Vang, Blai 20, 59, 93, 119, 122, 123

VanMale, Julie 37
Varon, Felipe 41
Veler, Lisa 41

Venzen, Ron 31, 97,

Vickers, Rachel 95
Villalobos, Jorge 38

127

w
Walker, Jesse 21, 35, 120, 123
Wallace, Mary 41, 118
Walters, Fiona 29, 110, 111, 123
Walters, Mandy 41

Warstler, Tobie 36
Watson, Frank 125
Watson, Nina 119, 124
Welch, Holly 99
Welling, Jason 109
Wilk, C.J. 41, 109
Williams, Jamie 23, 115
Williams, Jenny 41
Williams, Kristie 41

Williamson, Alan 76
Willoughby, Amanda 41, 123
Wills, Julie 41

Wilson, Pacer 109
Winkler, Hans 115
Womble, Chris 21

Woodard, Liz 42
Woods, Philip 29, 59, 109
Woodward, Sarah 42, 70, 71, 105, 118,

124, 126
Wynn, Nathan 109

Y
Young, Cate 42

Zaccaro, Michael 123
Zehr, Tonia 42, 101

142 INDEX





f

9





mjjiiiiuj.iiw



1




